Absolute emission levels and changes in emission levels relative to 2010 levels are presented.
References for official emissions data are provided in Table 1 and Appendix (A1). Emission values are
based on AR4 GWP-100. N/A: not available.

2010 GHG
emissions, excl.
LULUCF

2020 pledge and NDC Current policies

Official data
PBL and
NewClimate
estimates

Official
data

PBL and NewClimate
estimates

693 MtCO2e 2020:
622 MtCO2e
2030: 513
MtCO2e

2020:
606 MtCO2e, -12%
2030:
523 MtCO2e, -25%

2020:
728 MtCO2e
2030:
722 MtCO2e

2020: 686 to 731
MtCO2e, -1% to +6%
2030: 630 to 763
MtCO2e, -9% to +10%

Table 19: 2010 historical data and 2030 projections of key GHG and energy indicators for Canada.
Absolute emission levels and changes in emission levels relative to 2010 levels are presented. The
sector coverage for GHG emission indicators are consistent with the NDC targets and our assumptions
on them. Emission values are based on AR4 GWP-100. N/A: not available.

Indicator* 2010 (historical)

2030 projections (change rate vs.
2010 levels)

Current policies
scenario

NDC (or domestic
targets)

GHG emissions per GDP
(tCO2e/thousand USD2010 PPP)

0.51 0.32 to 0.38 (-38%
to -25%)

0.26 (-48%)

GHG emissions per capita
(tCO2e/cap)

20.3 15.4 to 18.7 (-24%
to -8%)

12.8 (-37%)

RE share in TPES (excl.
traditional biomass)

17.0% 17.9% to 27.6%
(+0.9 to +10.6 %-
points)

N/A

RE share in total electricity
generation (incl. hydro)

61.0% 69.9% to 70.2%
(+8.9 to +9.2 %-
points)

N/A

TPES per GDP (toe/thousand
USD2010 PPP)

0.191 0.123 to 0.169
(-36% to -12%)

N/A

TPES per capita (toe/cap) 7.65 5.97 to 8.22
(-22% to +8%)

N/A

* Projections for RE share in TPES, RE share in total electricity generation based on PBL TIMER model projections.

Greenhouse gas mitigation scenarios for major emitting countries

 NewClimate Institute | December 2019 36

3.5 Chile
Key policies implemented since 2015: The overarching Climate Action Plan 2017–2022 (impact not
quantified) guides climate mitigation actions in Chile. For the energy sector, Chile set renewable energy
targets of at least 60% by 2035 and 70% by 2050 for electricity generation. In 2017, it implemented a
carbon tax of 5 USD/tCO2 for stationary sources (impact not quantified), and in 2018 it reformed its “Net
Billing” Law (impact not quantified). In June 2019, Chile announced a coal phase-out plan divided into
two stages. For the transport sector, Chile published its Electromobility Strategy end of 2017—an action

[…]

Table 22: Impact of climate policies on greenhouse gas emissions (excluding LULUCF) in Chile.
Absolute emission levels and changes in emission levels relative to 2010 levels are presented.
References for official emissions data are provided in Table 1 and Appendix (A1). Emission values are
based on AR4 GWP-100. N/A: not available.

2010 GHG
emissions, excl.
LULUCF

2020 pledge and NDC Current policies
Official
data

NewClimate estimates
[conditional]

Official
data NewClimate estimates

92 MtCO2e N/A 2020: N/A
[119 MtCO2e, 30%]
2030: 133 MtCO2e,
+44% to +45%
[105 to 123 MtCO2e,
+14% to +34%]

N/A 2020: 107 to 108 MtCO2e,
+17% to +18%
2030: 122 to 126 MtCO2e,
+32% to +38%

Table 23: 2010 historical data and 2030 projections of key GHG and energy indicators for Chile.
Absolute emission levels and changes in emission levels relative to 2010 levels are presented. The
sector coverage for GHG emission indicators are consistent with the NDC targets and our assumptions
on them. Emission values are based on AR4 GWP-100. N/A: not available.

Indicator* 2010 (historical)

2030 projections (change rate vs.
2010 levels)

Current policies
scenario

NDC (or
domestic
targets)

GHG emissions per GDP
(tCO2e/thousand USD2010 PPP)

0.30 0.23 (-24% to -
21%)

0.25 (-17% to -
17%)

GHG emissions per capita
(tCO2e/cap)

5.4 6.3 to 6.5 (+16% to
+21%)

6.8 (+26% to
+27%)

RE share in TPES (excl.
traditional biomass)

22.0% N/A N/A

RE share in total electricity
generation (incl. hydro)

40.0% N/A 20.0%
(-20%-points)

TPES per GDP (toe/thousand
USD2010 PPP)

0.099 N/A N/A

TPES per capita (toe/cap) 1.81 N/A N/A
* Projections based on NewClimate Institute projections.

Greenhouse gas mitigation scenarios for major emitting countries

 NewClimate Institute | December 2019 40

3.6 China
Key policies implemented since 2015:  The 13th Five-Year Plan for Power Sector Development and
the one for the Development of Renewable Energy set targets for capacity installations of renewable
and nuclear sources and call for the establishment of a national trading system for Renewable Energy
Green Certificates. In the transport sector, China has revised its subsidies and provided tax exemptions
for new energy vehicles 3 in order to have one million new energy vehicles sold by 2020; they have also
implemented emissions standards for light-duty and heavy-duty vehicles. In the industry sector, China